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COLORADO STATE GRAND JURY INDICTMENT 
 

Of the 2013-2014 term of the Denver District Court in the year 2014; the 
2013-2014 Colorado State Grand Jurors, chosen, selected and sworn in the name and 
by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the 
following: 

 
  

COUNT ONE COCCA-Pattern of Racketeering- Participation in an 
Enterprise, §18-17-104(3), C.R.S. (F2)    37284 

  
COUNT TWO COCCA-Conspiracy, §18-17-104(4), C.R.S. (F2)    37285 
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COUNT THREE Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) 
and 18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3)    18543 

  
COUNT FOUR Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) and 

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
  
COUNT FIVE Theft - $500 or More – At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and 

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18546 
  
COUNT SIX Conspiracy to Commit Theft Series Against an At-Risk Adult 

$500 or More, §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(4), and 18-2-
201, C.R.S. (F4)  18543C 

  
COUNT SEVEN Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Elder $500 

or More §§18-6.5-103(5.5), and18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4)18546C 
 

  
COUNT EIGHT 
 
COUNT NINE 

Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
 
Money Laundering,  §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

  
COUNT TEN Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, 

 §§18-6.5-103(5) and 18-4-401(1),(4), C.R.S. (F3) 18543 
  
COUNT ELEVEN Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Victim, §§18-6.5-103(5) and 

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
  
COUNT TWELVE Conspiracy to Commit Theft Series Against an At-Risk Adult 

$500 or More, §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(4), and 18-2-
201, C.R.S. (F4)  18543C  
 

  
COUNT THIRTEEN Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Elder $500 

or More §§18-6.5-103(5.5), and18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4)18546C 
 

  
COUNT FOURTEEN Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 

 
  
COUNT FIFTEEN Money Laundering,  §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 
  
COUNT SIXTEEN 
 
 
 
 

Criminal Attempt to Commit Criminal Exploitation of an At-
Risk Elder $500 or More §§ 18-6.5-103(7.5), and 18-2-101 
(F4) 18621A      
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COUNT SEVENTEEN 
 
 
 
COUNT EIGHTEEN 

Conspiracy to Commit Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk 
Elder $500 or More §§18-6.5-103(7.5), and18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)18521C 
 
Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, 
 §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and 18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3) 18546 

  
COUNT NINETEEN Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and     

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18546 
 

  
COUNT TWENTY 
 
 
 
COUNT TWENTY-ONE 

Conspiracy to Commit Theft Series Against an At-Risk Elder 
$500 or More, §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(4), and 18-2-
201, C.R.S. (F4)  18546C  
 
Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Elder $500 
or More, §§§18-6.5-103(5.5), 18-4-401(1), and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. (F4)  18546C  
 

  
COUNT TWENTY-TWO Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 

 
  
COUNT TWENTY-THREE Money Laundering,  §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 
  
COUNT TWENTY-FOUR 
 
 
COUNT TWENTY-FIVE 
 
 
 
COUNT TWENTY-SIX 

Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk Elder - $500 or More  
§§18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b) C.R.S. (F3) 18621 
 
Conspiracy to Commit Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk 
Elder $500 or More, §§18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b), and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. (F4)  18621C  
 
Criminal Attempt to Commit Theft At-Risk Adult $500 or 
More, C.R.S. §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1) and 18-2-101.     
(F4)   18542A 

  
COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and     

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18546 
 

  
COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 

 
  
COUNT TWENTY-NINE Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 
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COUNT THIRTY Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and     
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18546 
 

  
COUNT THIRTY-ONE 
 
 
 
COUNT THIRTY-TWO 

Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Elder $500 
or More, §§§18-6.5-103(5.5), 18-4-401(1), and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. (F4)  18546C  
 
Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
 

  
COUNT THIRTY-THREE Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
  
COUNT THIRTY-FOUR Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) 

and 18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3)    18543 
  
COUNT THIRTY-FIVE Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and     

18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
 

  
COUNT THIRTY-SIX Conspiracy to Commit Theft Series Against an At-Risk Adult 

$500 or More, §§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(4), and §18-2-
201, C.R.S. (F4) 18543C 

  
COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN Conspiracy to  Commit Theft against an At-Risk Elder, $500 

or more §§18-4-401(1) and 18-2-201 (F4) 18546C 
  
COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 

 
  
COUNT THIRTY-NINE Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
  
COUNT FORTY 
 
COUNT FORTY-ONE 
 
COUNT FORTY-TWO 

Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
 
Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 
 
Criminal Attempt to Commit Theft At-Risk Adult $500 or 
More, C.R.S. §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1) and 18-2-101. 
(F4)  18546A 

  
COUNT FORTY-THREE 
 
 
 

Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
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COUNT FORTY-FOUR 
 
 
 
COUNT FORTY-FIVE 

Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Adult $500 
or More §§18-6.5-103(5), and§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 18542C 
 
 
Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
 

  
COUNT FORTY-SIX Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
  
COUNT FORTY-SEVEN Theft Series $1,000 - $20,000, C.R.S. §18-4-401(1)(4) and 

18-2-201 (F4) 0801W 
  
COUNT FORTY-EIGHT 
 
 
COUNT FORTY-NINE 

Conspiracy to Commit Theft $1,000 - $20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-
4-401(1),(2)(c) and 18-2-201 (F5)  0801UC 
 
Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
 

  
COUNT FIFTY Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
  
COUNT FIFTY-ONE Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, 

 §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and 18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3) 18546 
  
COUNT FIFTY-TWO Conspiracy to Commit Theft Series -  $500 or More At-Risk 

Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and 18-2-201 (F4)  18546 
  
COUNT FIFTY-THREE Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
  
COUNT FIFTY-FOUR Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
  

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE 
 
 
 

Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) and     
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
 

COUNT FIFTY-SIX Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Adult -  
$500 or More §§18-6.5-103(5), and 18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
18542C 
 

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
  
COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 
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COUNT FIFTY-NINE Theft Series - $500 or More - At-Risk Adult, §§18-6.5-103(5) 
and 18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18543 
 

  
 

COUNT SIXTY  Conspiracy to Commit Theft Against an At-Risk Adult  -  
$500 or More §§18-6.5-103(5), and18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
18542C 
 

COUNT SIXTY-ONE Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12212 
  
COUNT SIXTY-TWO Money Laundering, §18-5-309,  C.R.S. (F3) 12214 

 
COUNT SIXTY-THREE 
 

Theft - $500 or More - At-Risk Elder, §§18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. (F3)    18542 
 

COUNT SIXTY-FOUR Criminal Attempt to Commit Theft At-Risk Adult $500 or 
More, C.R.S. §§§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1) and 18-2-101. 
(F5)  18542A 

  
COUNT SIXTY-FIVE 
 
 
COUNT SIXTY-SIX 

Evasion of Taxes Administered by the Colorado Department 
of Revenue, C.R.S. § 39-21-118 (1) (F5) 40021 
 
Failure to File a Tax Return or Pay Tax, C.R.S. 39-21-118(3) 
(M)  40023 

  
  

 
 
 
 
INDEX OF COUNTS 
 
Defendant Counts Applicable  
  
Rickey Gene Fite 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 
53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66 

Rickey Dean Fite 1, 2, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 30 31, 64, 65, 66 
Michael Sullivan 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 35, 37, 

38, 40, 41, 42, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 63 
Rodney Jackson 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 

30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 
59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66 

Emanuel Broadway 2, 16, 17, 24, 25 
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COUNT ONE 

 
37284  VIOLATION OF THE COLORADO ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL 
ACT - PATTERN OF RACKETEERING - PARTICIPATION IN AN 
ENTERPRISE, C.R.S. §18-17-104(3) (F2) 
 
     On or about January 1, 2009 through April 15, 2014, with an initial date of 
discovery of May 28, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey 
Dean Fite, Michael Sullivan and Rodney Jackson, while employed by or associated 
with an enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly conducted or participated, 
directly or indirectly, in the enterprise through a pattern of racketeering activity; in 
violation of section 18-17-104(3), C.R.S. 
 

COUNT TWO 
 
37285  VIOLATION OF THE COLORADO ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL  
ACT- CONSPIRACY, C.R.S. §18-17-104(4) (F2) 
 
    On or about January 1, 2009 through April 15, 2014, with an initial date of 
discovery of May 28, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey 
Dean Fite, Michael Sullivan, Rodney Jackson, Emanuel Broadway and/or others 
to the Grand Jury and the Attorney General known or unknown, did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and feloniously conspire to conduct and participate, directly or indirectly, in 
an enterprise, through a pattern of racketeering activity; in violation of sections 18-17-
104(4) and 18-17-104(3), C.R.S. 
 
The offenses alleged in Counts One and Two were committed in the following manner: 
 
 

The Enterprise 
 

     The Enterprise alleged in Counts One and Two is primarily a group of individuals, 
associated in fact, although not a legal entity, as well as a group of affiliated entities.  
More specifically the enterprise includes, but is not limited to, the following 
associated in fact individuals and/or entities:  
 
Rickey Gene Fite 
Rickey Dean Fite 
Michael Sullivan 
Rodney Jackson 
Emanuel Broadway 
“Asphalt Paving” 
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and other persons or entities known or unknown to the Grand Jury and the Attorney 
General. 
 
      The above listed members of the Enterprise, were primarily associated in fact 
individuals who collaborated with one or more of the others as principals and/or as 
complicitors to operate a common illicit scheme for a lengthy period of time.   In 
particular this associated in fact Enterprise repeatedly used a core group of deceptive 
tactics to commit or attempt to commit a financial fraud upon a population of 
individuals who can be primarily defined as older adults, defined by the law as “at-
risk” by reason of age and/or vulnerability.   

 
The members of the Enterprise employed a consistent ruse, representing 

themselves as members and operators of a legitimate and established home contractor 
business, including performing asphalt paving and roof repair. In reality this was a 
front operation with little evidence of it or them operating as a genuine business 
entity.  Instead, this group was a “fly by night” business, operating in a methodical 
and systematic manner to defraud and steal money from senior citizens.  The basic 
premise of how the scheme was done occurred in a subtantially similar manner, 
although the exact follow-up method used by the members of Enterprise depended on 
the particular victim’s vulnerabilities and/ or set of circumstances.  Sometimes, a “bait 
and switch” type scheme was used, with a low quote being given upfront which 
morphed into a huge final figure after the work was completed.   Sometimes there was 
no quote at all, and the Enterprise simply performed objectively substandard and/or 
unecessary work for prices that were egregiously over-inflated from the moment that 
they zeroed in on the potential victim.   
 
      Throughout the course of this investigation, the Grand Jury has developed 
evidence to show that the Enterprise and its members are highly mobile, travelling 
and operating widely and repeatedly throughout the Western United States. Within 
the State of Colorado, evidence shows that the Enterprise operated in at least the 
following counties:  Arapahoe, Boulder, Delta, Jefferson, Larimer, Mesa, Montrose, 
Ouray and Weld.  Their behavior is often observed amongst a group known as 
Travelers.  Information was obtained that Rickey Gene Fite, his father, Rickey Dean 
Fite, and his supposed father-in-law, Emanuel Broadway, may be associated with 
Travelers.   
 

The Enterprise generally operated in a more rural area or neighborhood, and the 
first step usually involved Rickey Gene Fite (Fite) making an unsolicited contact with a 
homeowner.  Fite, typically driving a newer American pick-up truck, would approach the 
homeowner, and usually state that he had been working in the area, and had excess asphalt 
left over from another job. He would then offer to pave the homeowner’s driveway. 
Sometimes the homeowner would not be given a price but were told that it would be a 
great deal; sometimes the homeowner was quoted a low and enticing price. Sometimes, 
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the crew would start work without the permission of the homeowner, if that person was 
out at the time. 

 
Once work progressed, the homeowners who inquired about the likely finished 

price received vague responses from the crew. After completion, Fite presented the 
homeowner with a standard form “invoice” for the final price.  Where an estimate had 
been given, often the final price exceeded the estimate by thousands of dollars.  
Where no estimate had been given, but where Fite had told the homeowner that they 
would get a “good deal,” expert evidence developed during the course of the 
investigation showed the opposite; that the price was hugely inflated in relation to the 
nature of the work done.   

 
     On occasion, some homeowners became cognizant of the fraud and tried to 
question Fite about the actions of the business and and his associates. Evidence 
showed that if there was resistance on the part of the homeowner to paying the 
inflated sum, Fite sometimes resorted to using various levels of threats and/or 
violence in support of the Enterprise’s activities.    
 
     It is important to note that the checks that were written by the homeowners to 
the Enterprise were not written to a business such as Asphalt Paving, but were made 
payable to the individual Enterprise members; generally Rodney Jackson or Michael 
Sullivan.  These checks were then quickly cashed at local banks or other financial 
institutions by Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Jackson, with virtually the entire cash proceeds 
being returned to the bosses, who appear to be the Fites. A small payment was given 
to the individual Enterprise member who cashed the check for the benefit of the larger 
Enterprise.  
 

As discussed above, Fite specifically asked the homeowners to make most of 
the checks payable to either Sullivan or Jackson. A reasonable inference can be drawn 
from this demonstrated practice that this was a deliberate tactic of the scheme being 
employed by the Enterprise. In particular it was designed to distance and/or insulate 
Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and/or Emanuel Broadway from creating 
extensive records of the significant funds obtained through their repeated use of 
deceptive practices. Sullivan and Jackson were a conduit for the funds handed over by 
the alleged victims, and were apparently prepared to collaborate in taking this risk for 
extra reward.    
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Pattern of Racketeering Activity 
 

Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite, Michael Sullivan, Rodney Jackson and 
Emanuel Broadway, and others known and unknown to the Grand Jury directly and 
in concert, engaged in, attempted to engage in, conspired to engage in, or solicited 
another to engage in at least two predicate acts, including any lesser offenses, related 
to the conduct of the enterprise, with at least one of which took place in the State of 
Colorado after July 1, 1981 and the last of the acts of racketeering activity occurring 
within ten years after a prior act of racketeering activity and include:  
    
   
    Theft, C.R.S. §18-4-401 
    Assault in the Third Degree, C.R.S. §18-3-204 
    Conspiracy to Commit Theft, C.R.S. §§ 18-2-201 and 18-4-401 
    Criminal Attempt to Commit Theft, C.R.S. §§ 18-2-101 and 18-4-401 
    Money Laundering, C.R.S. §18-5-309 
    Fraud Upon the Department of Revenue, including but not limited to, Evasion of 
    Taxes Administered by the Colorado Department of Revenue and/or Failure to File 
    Return or Pay Tax, C.R.S. §§39-21-118(1) and (3) 
    Burglary in the First Degree, RCW 9A.52.020 
    Assault in the Fourth Degree, RCW 9A.36.041 
 
Pursuant to C.R.S. § 18-17-103(5)(b), “Racketeering Activity” means and also 
includes any violation of the enumerated Colorado statutues at issue or any criminal 
act committed in any jurisidiction of the United States which, if committed in the 
State of Colorado, would be a crime pursuant to an enumerated Colorado statute.  In 
this matter, in addition to specific violations of enumerated Colorado statutes, 
Predicate Acts One and Two are criminal acts which occurred in the State of 
Washington. If these offenses had occurred in the State of Colorado, Predicate Acts 
One and Two would be also crimes under an enumerated Colorado statute for 
charging purposes under the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act.  Furthermore, 
Predicate Acts One and Two are both related to the ongoing behavior of this 
Enterprise during the charged time period.  In addition three other Predicate Acts, 
specifically acts Three, Sixty-Nine and Seventy, that are listed in support of Counts 
One and Two are also permissible acts of racketeering activity as is provided by law.  
 

     Racketeering Activity 
 
 The acts of racketeering activity that the above named persons committed, 
attempted to commit, conspired to commit, or solicited, coerced, or intimidated 
another person to commit, consist of the following predicate acts, including any lesser 
included offenses: 
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                                                 PREDICATE ACT FIVE 
 
THEFT-$1,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c) (F4) 
 
On or about July 23, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
thing of value, namely:  checks and/or money of , with the value of one 
thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars , by deception, and 
intended to deprive permanently  of its use or benefit; in violation of 
section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c), C.R.S. 
 

    PREDICATE ACT SIX 
 
THEFT-$5,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(g) (F5) 
 
On or about July 10, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over 
a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of , with the value of 
five thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars , by deception, 
and intended to deprive permanently  of its use or benefit; in violation 
of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(g), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT SEVEN 
 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$20,000 OR MORE-SERIES, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-
401(1),(4) and 18-2-201 (F4) 
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through September 27, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney 
Jackson and Michael Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote 
or facilitate the commission of the crime of Theft-$20,000 or More-Series, unlawfully 
and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to 
the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would 
engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or 
agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted 
commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was 
committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(a), 
(4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
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PREDICATE ACT EIGHT 

 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$5,000 -$20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-
401(1)(a),(2)(g) and 18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about July 10, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft-$5,000-$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each 
other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown 
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or 
attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the 
planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in 
pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(a), (2)(g) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT NINE 
 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through July 10, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson 
and Michael Sullivan, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously conducted 
or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing 
of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a 
criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in 
whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or 
control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-
309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 

 
    PREDICATE ACT TEN 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through July 10, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson 
and Michael Sullivan, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously 
transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with 
knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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                                       PREDICATE ACT FOURTEEN 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$1,000 -$20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) 
and 18-2-201 (F5) 
 
On or about May 28, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft-$1,000-$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each 
other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown 
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or 
attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the 
planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in 
pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT FIFTEEN 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through May 28, 2013 Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney 
Jackson and Michael Sullivan,  in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously 
conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any 
other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any 
form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was 
designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT SIXTEEN 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through May 28, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson 
and Michael Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully and feloniously 
transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with 
knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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 The work was completed the same day, and the man told her the full cost of 
the job was now $9800.00.    was shocked by the change in price.  As 
requested by this individual, she wrote a check for $9800.00 payable to Rodney 
Jackson.  The same individual returned to her house the following day.  He told her 
that they needed to put a sealant on the new asphalt to finish the job, or it would not 
hold up. He told her that this would not cost too much, but then after it had been 
completed, told her she owed another $4760.00.  She paid this sum to him by check. 

 
On or about July 26, 2012, the same man came back.   was out. 

When she returned home another sealcoat had been put on the drive.  The next day, 
the man returned and told her that she owed him $4200.00.  She paid him this sum by 
check. In late May of 2013, she was surprised to receive a return visit from the same 
man.  She complained to him about the fact that the driveway was not holding up and 
weeds were growing through at certain points.  He had his crew apply a further 
sealcoat, and then told her that she owed another $6000.00.  This time he had her 
make the check payable to Michael Sullivan, who he said was his father.  He claimed 
that he had to pay his father for materials. 

 
Expert evidence was developed during the Grand Jury Investigation in relation 

to the quality of the work done on her driveway. The asphalt was too thin, the 
workmanship poor, the surface was not prepared properly, and industry expert Frank 
Cavalier indicated that the sealcoat was unnecessary, and improperly applied.  The 
record reflects Mr. Cavalier’s assessment of the value of the actual work on the 
ground (approx $2,937.00) as well as what it would have cost his company to 
properly have done this job ($6,982.00) when compared to what  actually 
paid, which was $24,700.00.    

 
Finally, on April 15, 2014, Fite and Sullivan returned, with another man  

believed to be Emanuel Broadway.  Without permission from , this crew 
applied a further sealcoat (topcoat) to her driveway while she was not at home.  The 
Grand Jury reasonably infers that the three named defendants were attempting to 
acquire money from  through this ongoing deception and that she would 
pay them in excess of $2000.00, as was done in 2012 for the same unnecessary work.  
This time,  contacted law enforcement, and did not give the named 
defendants any money.   Fite, Sullivan and Emanuel Broadway were all positively 
identified by law enforcement during a contact later that same day. 
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PREDICATE ACT NINETEEN 

 
THEFT-$5,000-$20,000 OR MORE-SERIES, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(4) (F5) 
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through June 24, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean 
Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and 
knowingly obtained or exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or 
money of , twice or more within a period of six months, with an 
aggregate value of between five thousand and twenty thousand dollars or more, by 
deception, and intended to permanently deprive  of its use or 
benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(4), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT TWENTY 
 
THEFT-$5,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(g) (F5) 
 
On or about September 20, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained 
or exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of  

, with the value of five thousand dollars or more but less than twenty 
thousand dollars , by deception, and intended to deprive permanently  

 of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(g), C.R.S. 
 

      PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-ONE 
 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$5,000 -$20,000-SERIES, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-
401(1),(4) and 18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through September 20, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey 
Dean Fite, and Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to 
promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of Theft-$5,000 -$20,000-Series, 
unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or 
persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them 
would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that 
crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or 
attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy 
was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-
401(1)(a), (4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
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                                    PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-TWO 
 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$5,000 -$20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1), and 
18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about September 20, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft-$5,000 -$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed 
with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and 
Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-THREE 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through September 20, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved 
money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the 
proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the 
transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, 
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in 
violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-FOUR 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through September 20, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, 
with knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-EIGHT 
 

THEFT-$2,000-$5,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(f) (F6) 
 
On or about July 31, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over 
a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of , with the value 
of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand dollars , by deception, and 
intended to deprive permanently  of its use or benefit; in violation 
of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(f), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT TWENTY-NINE 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$2,000 -$5,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1),(2) 
(f),and 18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about July 31, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson in the State of 
Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft-$2,000 -$5,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each 
other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown 
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or 
attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the 
planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in 
pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2),(f) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT THIRTY 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about July 31, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial 
transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew 
or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or 
a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the 
nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; 
in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
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  PREDICATE ACT THIRTY-TWO 
 

THEFT-$2,000-$5,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(f) (F6) 
 
On or about August 6, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Rodney 
Jackson in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of  

 with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five thousand 
dollars, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently  of its 
use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(f), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT THIRTY-THREE 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$2,000 -$5,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1),(2) 
(f),and 18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about August 6, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Rodney 
Jackson in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft-$2,000 -$5,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed 
with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and 
Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2),(f) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT THIRTY-FOUR 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about August 6, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial 
transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew 
or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or 
a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the 
nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; 
in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.  
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PREDICATE ACT THIRTY-NINE 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$1,000 -$20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) 
and 18-2-201 (F5) 
 
On or about May 30, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft-$1,000-$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each 
other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown 
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or 
attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the 
planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in 
pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT FORTY 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 20, 2012, through June 26, 2012 Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson,  in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted 
to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that 
the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT FORTY-ONE 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 20, 2012 through June 26, 2012, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, 
transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a 
belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal 
offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or 
in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the 
proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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PREDICATE ACT FORTY-EIGHT 
 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 12, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a 
monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the monetary 
instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and that the 
transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal 
or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a 
criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
Along with the incorporation of the essential facts that were used elsewhere in this 
Indictment, the offenses alleged in Predicate Acts Forty-Five through Forty-Eight 
were committed in the following manner and serve as the non-exclusive, essential 
facts: 
 

This was a paving scheme involving , a senior citizen who was 
seventy four (74) years old at the time of this incident. Again, the members of the 
Enterprise used a “bait and switch” scheme.   resides at  

, Colorado.  On the date in question, she was planning to go to 
the airport to catch a flight. A man came to her door and introduced himself as 
Rodney Jackson.  She described him as a white male, stocky, about 5’8”, 25 to 30 
years of age with spiky, darker hair. She said that he was very pushy and a fast talker. 
Again based on all of the known evidence, both direct and circumstantial, this person 
is inferred to be Rickey Gene Fite.  He told her that they had been working in her 
area, had leftover asphalt, and asked if she would like them to do some paving on her 
driveway. She agreed, stipulating that the price should not exceed $4,500.00  Two 
hours later with the work already completed, the man who called himself Mr Jackson 
told her that the total cost would be $10,000.00 

  
After discussion, he agreed to reduce the price to $8,200.00.  She was 

distracted and under a time crunch, and paid him this sum by check. However, this 
was almost twice what she had originally agreed.  Expert evidence from Frank 
Cavalier of CASI was developed, and this demonstrated that the maximum total value 
of the work done in this case was not more than $3,933.00. 
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PREDICATE ACT FORTY-NINE 
 

THEFT-$1,000 -$20,000-SERIES, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c)(4) (F4) 
 
On or about May 31, 2012 through June 6, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained 
or exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of  

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an aggregate 
value of between one thousand and twenty thousand dollars, by deception, and 
intended to permanently deprive  of its use or benefit; in 
violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a)(2)(c),(4), C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT FIFTY 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$1,000 - 20,000 -SERIES, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-
401(1)(4) and 18-2-201 (F5) 
 
On or about May 31, 2012 through June 6, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft-$1,000 -20,000 -Series, unlawfully and feloniously 
agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury 
and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct 
which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the 
other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of 
that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or 
more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

                       PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-ONE 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about May 31, 2012 to June 6, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, 
in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct 
a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the 
defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.            
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PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-THREE 
 

THEFT-$5,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(g) (F5) 
 
On or about June 11, 2013 to June 17, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of   

, with the value of five thousand dollars or more but less than 
twenty thousand dollars , by deception, and intended to deprive permanently  

 of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1)(a),(2)(g), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-FOUR 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$5,000 -$20,000-SERIES, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-
401(1),(4) and 18-2-201 (F6) 
 
On or about June 11, 2013 to June 17, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft-$5,000 -$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed 
with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and 
Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(a), (4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-FIVE 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 11, 2013, to June 17, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene 
Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to 
conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that 
the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 40 

  PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-SIX 
 

MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 11, 2013, to June 17, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously transported, 
transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a 
belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal 
offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or 
in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the 
proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
Along with the incorporation of the essential facts that were used elsewhere in this 
Indictment, the offenses alleged in Predicate Acts Fifty-Three through Fifty-Six 
were committed in the following manner and serve as the non-exclusive, essential 
facts: 
 

This was a paving and sealcoating scheme which took place in , 
Colorado in June of 2013.   was 79 years old at 
the time he was contacted by members of the Enterprise. He lives at  

 Colorado.  He was contacted at his home address.  He 
described noting that the equipment used by the team looked new. He described that 
there were around five or six individuals involved. He was able to name two, who had 
introduced themselves as a Michael Sullivan and a William Wagner. He believed that 
all of the crew was Caucasian.  He described “Mr. Sullivan” as having a husky build, 
was clean shaven, and had light colored hair. This description of “Mr. Sullivan” was 
more consistent with Mr. Rickey Gene Fite versus the actual Michael Sullivan.   

was told that the crew had just got done doing some work for a 
dealership along I-25, and had a significant amount of asphalt left over.  

 asked for an estimate and then left his home as he had some errands to 
run.  On his return, he was surprised to see that work had already started on his 
driveway, despite the fact that he had not received an estimate as requested.  

 
After the job was completed,  was asked to pay $12,500.00 for 

the work carried out.  He did pay this sum by check made payable to Michael 
Sullivan.  A few days later, on June 17, 2013 the crew returned and told him that they 
needed to apply a sealcoat to the asphalt.  He was not told about any additional 
charge, and assumed that due to the fact that he had been charged such a high sum on 
the first occasion, that he would not be making any further payment.  After the work 
was completed, he was told that this would cost him an additional $2,800.00, and that 
he was getting a deal, as the true price should have been $3,800, but as he had been 
overcharged $1,000.00 previously, the Enterprise would deduct this from the sum 
payable for the sealcoat. 
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 paid the $2,800.00 by check, and made this payable as 

requested to a William Walker.  This individual has not otherwise been identified 
during the investigation.  was not happy with the sealcoat, which he 
felt remained tacky for several weeks.  Later in the season, the crew returned, 
ostensibly to apply a topcoat.   asked them if they were the team he 
had seen news reports on who were scamming senior citizens.  Shortly after this 
comment, they claimed a problem with their equipment, packed up and left.  He has 
not seen them since. 

 
The work done for  was examined and assessed by Frank 

Cavalier.  Mr. Cavalier felt that there was significant overcharging involved, and that 
the true value of the work on the ground should be assessed at no more than 
$4,678.00. 

 
PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-SEVEN 

 
THEFT-$1,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c) (F4) 
 
On or about September 13, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the 
State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised 
control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of   of one 
thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars , by deception, and 
intended to deprive  permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of 
section  18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c)C.R.S. 

 
PREDICATE ACT FIFTY-EIGHT  

 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$1,000 -$20,000, C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) 
and 18-2-201 (F5) 
 
On or about September 13, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the 
State of Colorado, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime 
of Theft-$1,000-$20,000, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each 
other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown 
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or 
attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the 
planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in 
pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2)(c) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
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                         PREDICATE ACT SIXTY-THREE 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 4, 2012, through September 17, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and 
Rodney Jackson, , in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or 
attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of 
value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a 
criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in 
whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or 
control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-
309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.            

 
PREDICATE ACT SIXTY-FOUR 

 
MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 4, 2012 through September 17, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and 
Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously transported, 
transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a 
belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal 
offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or 
in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the 
proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 

PREDICATE ACT SIXTY-FIVE 
 

THEFT-$1,000-$20,000, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c) (F4) 
 
On or about May 20, 2013 through May 31, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of   

of one thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars , by 
deception, and intended to deprive  permanently of its use or benefit; in 
violation of section  18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c)C.R.S. 
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                                    PREDICATE ACT SIXTY-SEVEN 
 

Evasion of Taxes Administered by the Colorado Department of Revenue,  C.R.S. 
§39-21-118 (1) (F5) 
 
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and October 15, 2013, in State of Colorado, 
Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and/or Rodney Jackson, did unlawfully, 
feloniously and willfully attempt in any manner to evade and/or defeat a tax 
administered by the Colorado Department of Revenue or payment thereof, in 
violation of § 39-21-118(1) C.R.S. 
 
                                    PREDICATE ACT SIXTY-EIGHT 
 
Failure to File Return or Pay Tax, C.R.S. §39-21-118(3)  (M) 
 
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and October 15, 2013, in the State of 
Colorado,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and/or Rodney Jackson unlawfully 
and willfully failed to pay a tax or estimated tax, make a return, keep tax records, or 
supply tax information as required; in violation of § 39-21-118(3), C.R.S. 
 
Along with the incorporation of the essential facts that were used elsewhere in this 
Indictment, the offenses alleged in Predicate Acts Sixty-Seven and Sixty-Eight 
were committed in the following manner and serve as the non-exclusive, essential 
facts: 
 
      Evidence was presented demonstrating that during the above cited time period the 
above named individuals performed a service in Colorado that generated Colorado 
income/compensation that was attributable to them.  A review of various records from 
the Colorado Department of Revenue shows that no Colorado State Income Tax 
Returns were filed by any of the above named defendants during the relevant time 
period. Furthermore, evidence was further developed showing that no taxes were 
remitted to the State of Colorado by any of the above named individuals during the 
relevant time period.  Finally, as shown by the evidentiary record in support of this 
Indictment, numerous steps, actions and behaviors were employed or used by the 
above named individuals to either evade or in attempt to evade the Colorado 
Department of Revenue’s administration of collecting a tax owed by the above named 
individuals. 
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COUNT FIVE 
 
18546      THEFT - $500 OR MORE – AT-RISK ELDER, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5.5); 

    18-4-401(1) (F3) 
 
On or about July 10, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
a thing of value, namely:  checks and/or money of , with the value of 
five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently 

 of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a), C.R.S. 
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1)(a), C.R.S 

COUNT SIX 
 
18543C      CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT SERIES AGAINST AN AT-RISK 
ADULT $500 OR MORE, §§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4), AND §18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)   
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through September 27, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney 
Jackson and Michael Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote 
or facilitate the commission of the crime of Theft against an At Risk Adult - Series, 
unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or 
persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them 
would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that 
crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or 
attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy 
was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-
401(1),(4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 
                                                       COUNT SEVEN 

 
18546C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ELDER $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5.5), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about July 10, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of Theft against an 
At-Risk Adult $500 or more, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of 
each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General 
unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that 
crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in 
the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act 
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), and§18-2-201, C.R.S. 
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COUNT EIGHT 
 
12212  MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through July 10, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved 
money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the 
proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the 
transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, 
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in 
violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 

    COUNT NINE 
 
12214  MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 18, 2012 through July 10, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, 
with knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
      The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts  Three through Nine were 
previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts Four 
through Ten for Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by reference. 
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COUNT TEN 
 
18543      THEFT SERIES-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK ADULT, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-
103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4) (F3) 
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through July 27, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of  

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an aggregate 
value of five hiundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to permanently 
deprive  of its use or benefit. 
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk adult and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1),(4), C.R.S. 
          

     COUNT ELEVEN 
 

18542      THEFT-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK VICTIM, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5), 18-
4-401(1) (F3) 
 
On or about May 28, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
thing of value of , namely:  a check and/or money with the 
value of five hundred dollars or more , by deception, and intended to deprive 
permanently  of its use or benefit. 
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk person and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. 
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      COUNT TWELVE 
 

18543C      CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT SERIES AGAINST AN AT-RISK 
ADULT $500 OR MORE, §§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)   
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through July 27, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft against an At Risk Adult - Series, unlawfully and 
feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the 
Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in 
conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid 
the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission 
of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one 
or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1),(4) and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S 
 

      COUNT THIRTEEN 
 

18542C   CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK VICTIM 
$500 OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5), §18-4-401(1), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about May 28, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft from an At-Risk Victim, $500 or More, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with 
one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney 
General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1) and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S.  

   
      COUNT FOURTEEN 
 

12212     MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through May 28, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved 
money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the 
proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the 
transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, 
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in 
violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
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           COUNT FIFTEEN 

 
12214     MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 14, 2012 through May 28, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, 
with knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
                                                     COUNT SIXTEEN 

 
18621A    CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION OF 
AN AT-RISK ELDER, $500 OR MORE, C.R.S. §§§ 18-6.5-103(7.5), and 18-2-101 
(F4) 
 
On or about April 15, 2014, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite, Michael 
Sullivan and Emanuel Broadway, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engaged 
in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of 
Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk Elder, by attempting to obtain or exercise control 
over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of five hundred dollars or more, 
by deception, and intended to deprive permanently  of its use 
or benefit; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b), and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

 
 COUNT SEVENTEEN 

 
18521C     CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION OF AN 
AT-RISK ELDER, $500 OR MORE  §18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b),and 18-2-201 (F4) 
 
On or about April 15, 2014, Rickey Gene Fite, Michael Sullivan and Emanuel 
Broadway, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk Elder, $500 or More, 
unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or 
persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them 
would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that 
crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or 
attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy 
was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-
401(1)(2),(f) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
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The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Ten through Seventeen were 
previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts Eleven 
through Eighteen for Counts One and Two, which is hereby is incorporated by 
reference. 

 
                                                 COUNT EIGHTEEN 

 
18546    THEFT SERIES - $500 OR MORE - AT-RISK ELDER, §§18-6.5-103(5.5), 
18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3)  
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through June 24, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean 
Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and 
knowingly obtained or exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or 
money of , twice or more within a period of six months, with an 
aggregate value of Five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to 
permanently deprive  of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1)(a), C.R.S. 
 

       COUNT NINETEEN 
 

18546   THEFT - $500 OR MORE - AT-RISK ELDER, §§18-6.5-103(5.5), 18-4-401(1), 
C.R.S. (F3)     
 
On or about September 20, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of  

, with the value of Five hundred dollars or more , by deception, and intended to 
deprive permanently  of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. 
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COUNT TWENTY 
 
18546C      CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT SERIES AGAINST AN AT-RISK 
ELDER $500 OR MORE, §§18-6.5-103(5.5), 18-4-401(1),(4), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)   
 
On or about June 21, 2013, through September 20, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey 
Dean Fite and Rodney Jackson in the State of Colorado, with the intent to promote 
or facilitate the commission of the crime of Theft against an At Risk Elder - Series, 
unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or 
persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them 
would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that 
crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or 
attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy 
was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-
401(1),(4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-ONE 
 

18546C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ELDER $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5.5), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about September 20, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft from an At-Risk Adult, $500 or More, unlawfully 
and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to 
the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would 
engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or 
agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted 
commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was 
committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), 
and 18-2-201, C.R.S.  
 

COUNT TWENTY-TWO 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through September 20, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved 
money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew or believed to be the 
proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the 
transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, 
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in 
violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
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COUNT TWENTY-THREE 

 
12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 21, 2013 through September 20, 2013, in the State of Colorado,  
Rickey Gene Fite, Rodney Jackson and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and 
feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, 
with knowledge or a belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the 
proceeds of a criminal offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer 
was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, 
ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-
5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR 
 

18621   CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION OF AN AT-RISK ELDER, $500 OR MORE  
§18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b) 
 
On or about April 15, 2014, Rickey Gene Fite and Emanuel Broadway, in the State 
of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used undue influence to 
permanently or temporarily deprive , an at-risk elder, of the use, benefit, 
or possession of anything of value.  Further, the thing of value was five hundred 
dollars or more, in violation of section 18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b), C.R.S. 

 
COUNT TWENTY-FIVE 

 
18621C     CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION OF AN 
AT-RISK ELDER, $500 OR MORE  §18-6.5-103(7.5)(a),(b),and 18-2-201 (F4) 
 
On or about April 15, 2014, Rickey Gene Fite and Emanuel Broadway, in the State 
of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Criminal Exploitation of an At-Risk Elder, $500 or More, unlawfully and feloniously 
agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury 
and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct 
which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the 
other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of 
that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or 
more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(2),(f) and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Eighteen through Twenty-
Five were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts 
Nineteen through Twenty-Six for Counts One and Two, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. 
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COUNT TWENTY-SIX 

 
18542A    CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THEFT-AT-RISK ADULT-$500 
OR MORE, C.R.S. §§§ 18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c) and 18-2-101 (F4) 
 
On or about September 19, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey 
Dean Fite, and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engaged in 
conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of Theft, 
by attempting to obtain or exercise control over a thing of value, namely:  a check 
and/or money of five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive 
permanently  of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk adult and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-
401(1)(a),(2)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offense alleged in Count Twenty-Six  was previously 
described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Act Twenty-Seven for 
Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by reference. 
 

           COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN 
 

18546      THEFT-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK ELDER, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5.5), 
18-4-401(1) (F3) 
 
On or about July 31, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of , with the value of 
five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently 

 of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. 
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COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about July 31, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial 
transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew 
or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or 
a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the 
nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; 
in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
                
                                                COUNT TWENTY-NINE 

 
12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about July 31, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a 
monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the monetary 
instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and that the 
transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal 
or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a 
criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offense alleged in Counts Twenty-Seven through 
Twenty-Nine were previously described in the factual summary in support of 
Predicate Acts Twenty-Eight through Thirty-One for Counts One and Two, 
which is hereby incorporated by reference. 
 

        
      COUNT THIRTY 

 
18546      THEFT-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK ELDER, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5), 18-
4-401(1) (F3) 
 
On or about August 6, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of  

, with the value of five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended 
to deprive permanently  of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. 
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COUNT THIRTY-ONE 

 
18546C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ELDER $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5.5), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about August 6, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft from an At-Risk Adult, $500 or More, unlawfully 
and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to 
the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would 
engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or 
agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted 
commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was 
committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), 
and 18-2-201, C.R.S.  
 
                                              COUNT THIRTY-TWO 

 
12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about August 6, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial 
transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew 
or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or 
a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the 
nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; 
in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 
                                                  
                                             COUNT THIRTY-THREE 

 
12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about August 6, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a 
monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the monetary 
instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and that the 
transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal 
or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a 
criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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The essential facts for the offense alleged in Counts Thirty through Thirty-
Three were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts 
Thirty-Two through Thirty-Five for Counts One and Two, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. 
 
    COUNT THIRTY-FOUR 

               
18543      THEFT SERIES-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK ADULT, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-
103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4) (F3) 
 
On or about June 20, 2012 through June 26, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of  

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an 
aggregate value of five hiundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to 
permanently deprive  of its use or benefit. 
 
Further, the victims were at-risk adults, and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1),(4), C.R.S. 

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE 
 

18542      THEFT-$500 OR MORE-AT-RISK ELDER, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5), 18-
4-401(1) (F3) 
 
On or about May 30, 2013, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of  with the value of 
five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently 

 of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder, and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1), C.R.S. 
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COUNT THIRTY-SIX 
 

18543C       CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT SERIES AGAINST AN AT-RISK 
ADULT $500 OR MORE, §§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4), AND §18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)   

 
On or about June 20, 2012 through June 26, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft against an At Risk Adult - Series, unlawfully and 
feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the 
Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in 
conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid 
the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission 
of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one 
or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1),(4) and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN 
 

18542C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK VICTIM $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5),§18-4-401(1) AND §18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about May 30, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the State of 
Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft from an At-Risk Elder, $500 or More, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with 
one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney 
General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), 18-4-401(1),  and 18-2-
201, C.R.S.  
 

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, §18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 20, 2012 to June 26, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite 
Michael Sullivan and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or 
attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of 
value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a 
criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in 
whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or 
control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-
309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
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                                                  COUNT THIRTY-NINE 

 
12214        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 20, 2012 to June 26, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite 
and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or 
transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the 
monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and 
that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 

 
      COUNT FORTY 

 
12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about May 30, 2013 through May 31, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey 
Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted 
to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that 
the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 

COUNT FORTY-ONE 
 

12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about May 30, 2013, through May 31, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey 
Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted 
or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the 
monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and 
that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Thirty Four through Forty-
One were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts 
Thirty-Six through Forty Three for Counts One and Two, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. 
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COUNT FORTY-TWO 
 

18546A    CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THEFT-AT-RISK ELDER-$500 
OR MORE, C.R.S. §§§ 18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c) and 18-2-101 (F4) 
 
On or about June 20, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engaged in conduct constituting a 
substantial step toward the commission of the crime of Theft, by attempting to obtain 
or exercise control over a thing of value, namely:  a check and/or money of five 
hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently 

 of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim;  in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-
401(1)(a),(2)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offense alleged in Count Forty-One were previously 
described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Act Forty-Four for 
Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by reference. 
 

 
COUNT FORTY-THREE 

 
18542      THEFT - $500 OR MORE – AT-RISK ADULT, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5); 

    18-4-401(1)(a) (F3) 
 
On or about June 12, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a 
thing of value, namely:  checks and/or money of  , with the value of 
five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive permanently 

 of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c), 
C.R.S. 
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk adult and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1)(a),(4), C.R.S. 
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COUNT FORTY-FOUR 
 
18542C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ADULT $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5), AND §18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4)   
 
On or about June 12, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, in the State of 
Colorado, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of 
Theft At-Risk Victim $500 or More, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one or 
more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney General 
unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that 
crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in 
the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act 
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5), and 18-2-201, C.R.S.  
 

COUNT FORTY-FIVE 
 
12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 12, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a financial 
transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the defendant knew 
or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, with knowledge or 
a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to conceal or disguise the 
nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; 
in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
 

COUNT FORTY-SIX 
 
12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 12, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred a 
monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the monetary 
instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and that the 
transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal 
or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a 
criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Forty-Three through Forty-
Six were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts 
Forty-Five through Forty Eight for Counts One and Two, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. 
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COUNT FORTY-SEVEN 
 
0801W      THEFT-$1,000 -$20,000-SERIES, C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(c)(4) (F4) 
 
On or about May 31, 2012, through June 6, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained 
or exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of  

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an aggregate 
value of between one thousand and twenty thousand dollars, by deception, and 
intended to permanently deprive  of its use or benefit; in 
violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a)(2)(c),(4), C.R.S. 

 
 

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT 
 

0801WC      CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT-$1,000 - 20,000 -SERIES, 
C.R.S. §§ 18-4-401(1)(4) and 18-2-201 (F5) 
 
On or about May 31, 2012 through June 6, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney 
Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft-$1,000 -20,000 -Series, unlawfully and feloniously 
agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury 
and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct 
which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the 
other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of 
that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or 
more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1)(4) and 18-2-201, C.R.S. 
 

                       COUNT FORTY-NINE 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about May 31, 2012 to June 6, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite 
and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct 
a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the 
defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.     
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COUNT FIFTY 
 

12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about May 31, 2012 to June 6, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite 
and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or 
transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the 
monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and 
that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Forty Seven through Fifty 
were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts 
Forty-Nine through Fifty-Two for Counts One and Two, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-ONE 
 
18543    THEFT SERIES - $500 OR MORE - AT-RISK ELDER, §§18-6.5-103(5.5), 
18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. (F3)  
 
On or about June 11, 2013 through June 17, 2013 Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or 
exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of  

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an aggregate 
value of Five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to permanently 
deprive   of its use or benefit;  
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk elder and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5) and 
18-4-401(1)(4), C.R.S. 
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COUNT FIFTY-TWO 
 
18545C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ELDER $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5.5), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about June 11, 2013 through June 17, 2013,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael 
Sullivan, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft from an At-Risk Adult, $500 or More, unlawfully 
and feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to 
the Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would 
engage in conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or 
agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted 
commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was 
committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), 
and 18-2-201, C.R.S.  
 

                       COUNT FIFTY-THREE 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 11, 2013 through June 17, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey 
Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted 
to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that 
the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.  
    

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR 
 

12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about June 11, 2013 through June 17, 2013, in the State of Colorado, Rickey 
Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted 
or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the 
monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and 
that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Fifty-One through Fifty-Four 
were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts Fifty-
Three through Fifty-Six for Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 
 



 70 

 
COUNT FIFTY-FIVE 

 
18542      THEFT - $500 OR MORE – AT-RISK ADULT, C.R.S. §§ 18-6.5-103(5); 

    18-4-401(1)(a) (F3) 
 
On or about September 13, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the 
State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtained or exercised 
control over a thing of value, namely:  checks and/or money of , with the 
value of five hundred dollars or more, by deception, and intended to deprive 
permanently  of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1)(a),(2)(c), C.R.S. 
 
Further, the victim was an at-risk adult and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victim; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1)(a),(4), C.R.S. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-SIX 
 

18542C  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT AGAINST AN AT-RISK ADULT $500 
OR MORE §§18-6.5-103(5), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. (F4) 
 
On or about September 13, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the 
State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of Theft 
against an At-Risk Adult $500 or more, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with one 
or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the Grand Jury and Attorney 
General unknown that one or more of them would engage in conduct which 
constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other 
person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that 
crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more 
of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5.5), and§18-2-201, C.R.S. 

 
          COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN 

 
12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 13, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and Michael Sullivan, in the 
State of Colorado, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or attempted to conduct a 
financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of value that the 
defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a criminal offense, 
with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in whole or in part to 
conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds 
of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.    
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COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT 
 

12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 13, 2012, in the State of Colorado, Rickey Gene Fite and 
Michael Sullivan, unlawfully and feloniously transported, transmitted or transferred 
a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a belief that the monetary 
instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal offense and that the 
transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal 
or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of a 
criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
 
The essential facts for the offenses alleged in Counts Fifty-Five through Fifty Eight 
were previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts Fifty-
Six through Fifty-Nine for Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-NINE 
 
18543 THEFT SERIES-$500 OR MORE - AT-RISK ADULT, C.R.S. 18-6.5-

103(5); 18-4-401(1),(4) (F3) 
 
On or about September 4, 2012, through September 17, 2012, Rickey Gene Fite, and 
Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly 
obtained or exercised control over things of value, namely: checks and/or money of 

, twice or more within a period of six months, with an 
aggregate value of twenty thousand dollars or more, by deception, and intended to 
permanently deprive  of its use or benefit. 
 
Further, the victims were at-risk adults, and an element or portion of the offense was 
committed in the presence of the victims; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(5) and 
18-4-401(1)(a),(4), C.R.S. 
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COUNT SIXTY 
 
18542C      CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT SERIES AGAINST AN AT-RISK 
ADULT $500 OR MORE, §§18-6.5-103(5), 18-4-401(1),(4), AND§18-2-201, C.R.S. 
(F4)   
 
On or about September 4, 2012, through September 17, 2012,  Rickey Gene Fite and 
Rodney Jackson, in the State of Colorado,  with the intent to promote or facilitate the 
commission of the crime of Theft against an At Risk Adult - Series, unlawfully and 
feloniously agreed with one or more of each other and/or a person or persons to the 
Grand Jury and Attorney General unknown that one or more of them would engage in 
conduct which constituted that crime or attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid 
the other person or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission 
of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one 
or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-401(1),(4) and 18-2-201, 
C.R.S. 

                           COUNT SIXTY-ONE 
 

12212        MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(a)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 4, 2012 through September 17, 2012,  in the State of Colorado, 
Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously conducted or 
attempted to conduct a financial transaction that involved money or any other thing of 
value that the defendant knew or believed to be the proceeds, in any form, of a 
criminal offense, with knowledge or a belief that the transaction was designed in 
whole or in part to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or 
control of the proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-
309(1)(a)(II), C.R.S.     
       

COUNT SIXTY-TWO 
 

12214       MONEY LAUNDERING, § 18-5-309(1)(b)(II) (F3)  
 
On or about September 4, 2012 through September 17, 2012, in the State of Colorado, 
Rickey Gene Fite and Rodney Jackson, unlawfully and feloniously transported, 
transmitted or transferred a monetary instrument or moneys, with knowledge or a 
belief that the monetary instrument or moneys represented the proceeds of a criminal 
offense and that the transportation, transmission, or transfer was designed, in whole or 
in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the 
proceeds of a criminal offense; in violation of section 18-5-309(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. 
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                                                 COUNT SIXTY-FIVE 
 

40021 Evasion of Taxes Administered by the Colorado Department of 
Revenue,  C.R.S. §39-21-118 (1) (F5) 

 
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and October 15, 2013, in State of Colorado, 
Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and/or Rodney Jackson, did unlawfully, 
feloniously and willfully attempt in any manner to evade and/or defeat any tax 
administered by the Colorado Department of Revenue or the payment thereof; in 
violation of § 39-21-118(1) C.R.S. 
 
                                                       COUNT SIXTY-SIX 
 
40023 Failure to File Return or Pay Tax, C.R.S. §39-21-118(3)  (M) 
 
On or about and between January 1, 2009 and October 15, 2013, in the State of 
Colorado,  Rickey Gene Fite, Rickey Dean Fite and/or Rodney Jackson unlawfully 
and willfully failed to pay a tax or estimated tax, make a return, keep tax records, or 
supply tax information as required; in violation of § 39-21-118(3), C.R.S. 

 
 

The essential facts for the offense alleged in Counts Sixty-Five and Sixty-Six was 
previously described in the factual summary in support of Predicate Acts Sixty-
Seven and Sixty-Eight for Counts One and Two, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 
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JOHN W. SUTHERS 
Attorney General 

 
               

_____________________________________ 
ROBERT SHAPIRO, 26869 
First Assistant Attorney General  
Special Prosecutions Unit 
Criminal Justice Section 

 
 

____________________________________ 
JANE WALSH, 39534 
Special Assistant Attorney General 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Subscribed to before me in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, this  
____ day of  May, 2014. 
 
       ______________________________
        Notary Public 
 
My commission expires:_______________________ 
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The 2013-2014 Colorado Statewide Grand Jury presents the Indictment contained within 
and the same is hereby ORDERED FILED this ____ day of May, 2014. 

 
Pursuant to § 13-73-107, C.R.S., the Court designates _______________ County, 

Colorado as the county of venue for the purposes of trial. 
 

 Arrest Warrants are Issued for: 
 
Rickey Gene Fite, with a bond set at $ __________________, with the following 
conditions:__________________________________________________ 
 
Rickey Dean Fite, with a bond set at $ ____________________,with the following 
conditions:__________________________________________________ 
 
Michael Sullivan, with a bond set at $ ____________________,with the following 
conditions:__________________________________________________ 
 
Rodney Jackson, with a bond set at $ ____________________,with the following 
conditions:__________________________________________________ 
 
Emanuel Broadway, with a bond set at $ ____________________,with the following 
conditions:__________________________________________ 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
District Court Judge, Second Judicial District 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




